DI-38
DIAGNOSTICS[] - ENGINE

DI2TT-03

DTC[] | P0115/22[] Water[Temp.[CircuitMalfunction

CIRCUIT[DESCRIPTION
Althermistor[builtlinto[the[Wwaterfilemp.[$ensor[¢hangesthe(fesistanceYalue[dccordinglo[the[Wwaterilempera-
ture.
The[$tructure[dflihe[$ensorfand[¢onnectiono[ihe[éngine[ECU[is[Ihe[$amelas[in[ihe[DTC[IP0110/24[$hown
on[page[DI-33.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
*Open or short in water temp. sensor circuit
P0115/22 Open or short in water temp. sensor circuit *Water temp. sensor
e Engine ECU
HINT:

After confirming DTC P0115/22 use the hand-held tester to confirm the water temperature from CURRENT
DATA.

Temperature Displayed Malfunction
-40°C (-40°F) Open circuit
140C° (284°F) or more Short circuit

WIRING DIAGRAM

Engine[ECU
E2
Water[Jemp.[Bensor 5V
24
2 R-L O THW
E5
1 BR 22 | ETHW
o E2

[

Fl6448

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)



DI-39
DIAGNOSTICS[] - ENGINE
When[using[hand-held[iester:
HINT:

Readfreeze[frame[data[using[hand-held[fester.[Because[freeze[frame[iecords[ihe[éngine[¢onditions[ihen
the[inalfunction[is[¢letected,[When[froubleshooting[it[is[Usefulfor[fietermining[Whether[ihe[Vehicle[Wwas[fun-

ning[dr[stopped,the[@ngineWarmed[up[or[iot,the[@ir-fuellfatiofean[drfrich,[étc.[@tfhefime[dfthe[malfunction.

1] | Connect[hand-held[iester,[and[fead[Value[ofiwaterlemperature.

PREPARATION:
(@) Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLCS.
(b)O Turn@helignition$witch[DN[&nd[$witch[fhe[hand-held@esterinain[$witch[DN.
CHECK:
Read[emperature[Yalue[dn[ihe[hand-held[iester.
OK:
Same[as[actual[water[temperature
HINT:
1 Ifiherefis[dpen(¢ircuit,[Hand-held[@ester{indicates -40°C (-40°F).
1 Iffiherefis[$hort¢ircuit,Hand-held[@ester[indicates[140° C[{284 ° F)[®r[inore.

@

Check[For[intermittent problems[(See[page
DI-4)[]

140°C (284°F) or more...Go to step 4.

NG> -40°C (-40°F)...Go to step 2.

2 | Check for open in harness or engine ECU.

ON PREPARATION:
@ (@) Disconnect the water temp. sensor connector.
Water Enginefecu | (©) Connect sensor wire harness terminals together.
Temp.[Bensor (¢)  Turn the ignition switch ON.
CHECK:
@ Read temperature value on the hand-held tester.
OK:
seess Temperature value: 140°C (284°F) or more
A00365

A00366
OK Confirm good connection at sensor. If OK, re-
place water temp. sensor.

e ]
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30 | CheckIor[0open[in(harness[or(éngine[ECU.
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PREPARATION:

NG
~_—

(@ Remove[ihe[éngine[foom[ECU[¢over.

(b)J Connectbetweenierminals[THW[RAnd[ETHW[bfIhe[én-

gine[ECU[¢onnector.

HINT:

Water[iemp.[$ensor[¢onnector(is[dlisconnected.

Before[¢hecking,[do[@[Yisual@nd[¢ontactpressure[¢heckforthe

engine[ECU[¢onnector[{See[page[IN-35).
()0 Turndhelignition[$witch[ON.

CHECK:

Read[iemperature[Yalue[dn[ihe[hand-held[dester.

OK:

Temperature[Value: 140°C[{284°F)[06rmore

OK[>

Open[in[harness[between[terminals(ETHWpr

THW,[fepair[orfeplace[harness.

IN-35).

Confirm[good[tonnection[at engine[ECU.[If
OK,¢heck[@ndreplace[éngine[ECU[(See[page

4 | Check for short in harness and engine ECU.

Water
Temp.[$ensor

BE6653
A00372[]

Engine[ECU

A00373

@
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PREPARATION:

(@) Disconnect the water temp. sensor connector.
(b)  Turn the ignition switch ON.

CHECK:

Read temperature value on the hand-held tester.

OK:

Temperature value: -40°C (-40°F)

ox )

Replace water temp. sensor.




DIAGNOSTICS[] -

DI-41
ENGINE

5[

Check¥or($hort[in(harness[or[éngine[ECU.
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E5[¢onnector

A14478

B

PREPARATION:

(@ Remove[ihe[éngine[foom[ECU[¢over.
(b)O Disconnect[ihe[lE5[¢onnector[df[ihe[éngineEECU.
HINT:
Water[iemp.[$ensor[¢onnector(is[dlisconnected.
()0 Turn@helignition[$witch[ON.
CHECK:
Read[iemperature[yalue[dn[ithe[hand-held[dester.
OK:

Temperature[Value: -40°C (-40°F)

Repair(or(teplace(harness[dr[¢onnector.

OKD>

IN-35).

Check[and[rgplace[lengine[ECU[(See[page

When not using hand-held tester:

1 Check voltage between terminals THW and ETHW of engine ECU connector.

PREPARATION:

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)

@ ON ETHW THW (@ Remove the engine room ECU cover.
\ (b)  Turn ignition switch ON.
T | e . .
s Measure voltage between terminals THW and ETHW of engine
‘ s ECU connector.
3 ox:
- + Water temp.
v ( ) ( ) A1450 “C (P Voltage
20 (68) 05-34V
60 (140) 02-1.0V
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@

OK|> &hecl;l]orl]ntermittentl])roblems[(SeeI])age
-35).

2[] | Check[watertemp.[$ensor.

805502

@

PREPARATION:
Disconnect[ihe[\ater[femp.[$ensor[¢onnector.
CHECK:
Measure[tesistance[between[ferminals.

OK:

Resistance[is[within[&cceptable[Zone[bn[¢hart.
Water[Jemp. Resistance
20°CIi68°F) 2 B kQ
80°CII176°F] 0.2 —[0.4[k

NG|> Replace[wateriemp.[$ensor.

30 | CheckIor[0open[and[$hort[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[éngine[ECU[and
watertemp.[$ensor[{See[page[IN-35).

@

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace engine ECU.
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